## STATE BOARD OF ARCHITECTS (AGENCY 0206)

### 2009-11 BIENNIUM - Executive Recommendation

## I) AGENCY SUMMARY & REVENUE SOURCES

#### MISSION

The State Board of Architects is responsible for the registration and licensing of architects and the enforcement of the provisions in the Arkansas Architectural Act governing the practice of architecture in Arkansas. The Board is composed of eight members, seven appointed by the Governor and confirmed by the Senate, the eighth, Dean of the University of Arkansas School of Architecture, is ex-officio.

# TOTAL BIENNIAL BUDGET

The total budget for the State Board of Architects is \$357,240 the first year and \$362,420 the second year of the biennium.

## FUNDING SOURCE

The State Board of Architects is a cash funded agency, with operations funded from the receipts of fees including registration and renewal fees, fines and penalties.

### II) CHANGES/APPROPRIATIONS

The State Board of Architects operate from one appropriation. The biennial budget provides for base level each year of the biennium and no additional positions.

### III) ADDITIONAL POSITIONS: NONE

Total Positions for FY 2009-11 Biennium: 3 Total Positions for FY 2007-09 Biennium: 3

## IV) SPECIAL LANGUAGE

**PERSONAL SERVICES** - The Architect Administrative Analyst shall also be responsible for the administrative activities for the State Board of Landscape Architects. The Arkansas State Board of Landscape Architects shall pay to the State Board of Architects an amount equal to one-half (1/2) of the salary of the Administrative Analyst and the appropriate matching.